
 
FILE NO. 081507 ORDINANCE NO.  

Supervisor Elsbernd 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

 11/19/2008 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant and amend Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2008-2009.] 
 
 

Ordinance authorizing the police department to retroactively accept and expend grant 

funding in the amount of $1,024,467.00 from the National Institute of Justice for a 

program entitled “NIJ’s 2008 Forensic DNA Unit Efficiency Improvement Program,” and 

amending the Annual Salary Ordinance to create grant-funded positions. 

 
 Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;  

deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman.  
  Board amendment additions are double underlined.   
  Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.   
 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

WHEREAS, The Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco applied for 

funding from the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) for a certain project designated “NIJ’s 2008 

Forensic DNA Unit Efficiency Improvement Program” and was awarded one million twenty-

four thousand four hundred sixty seven dollars ($1,024,467); and, 

WHEREAS, the police department will use the grant funds for the design, development 

and delivery of a Forensic DNA Management System (FMS); and, 

WHEREAS, The City must enter a cooperative agreement with the NIJ to obtain the 

grant funds; and, 

WHEREAS, The term of this grant award and cooperative agreement is October 1, 

2008 thru March 31, 2010; and, 

WHEREAS, the grant program and cooperative agreement terms prohibit indirect costs 

in the agreement budget; now, therefore, be it  

ORDAINED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is 

authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and 



 

 

 

Supervisor Elsbernd 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

 11/19/2008 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

expend funding in the amount of $1,024,467.00 for the NIJ’s 2008 Forensic DNA Unit 

Efficiency Improvement Program from the National Institute of Justice (NIJ); and be it 

FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of 

indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it  

FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Chief of Police, or designee, is authorized to furnish 

whatever additional information or assurances the NIJ may request in connection with this 

grant, to execute the cooperative agreement and any other agreements or documents, and to 

take any other steps necessary to accept and expend the grant funds; and be it 

FURTHER ORDAINED, That the City and County of San Francisco agrees to provide 

matching funds required for said project (including any amendment thereof), and abide by the 

statutes and regulations governing this NIJ project as well as the terms and conditions of the 

cooperative agreement as set forth by the NIJ; and be it 

FURTHER ORDAINED, That funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant 

expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors; and be it 

FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Annual Salary Ordinance is hereby amended as 

follows. 

 

Department: POL (38) Police Department 

Program: ACB 

Subfund: 2S-PPF-GNC 

Index Code: 380631 

Amendment # of Positions Class and Items No.  Compensation Schedule 

Add  0.50 FTE 1063 IS Programmer Analyst-Senior  $2908 B $3661 

 



 

 

 

Supervisor Elsbernd 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 

 11/19/2008 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Department: POL (38) Police Department 

Program: ACF 

Subfund: 1G-AGF-AAP 

Index Code: 380368 

Amendment # of Positions Class and Items No.  Compensation Schedule 

Add  0.25 FTE  1043 IS Engineer – Senior   $3808 B $4788 

 

 
APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION: 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 
By:   
 Micki Callahan 
 Director 
 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
 
   
Heather J. Fong 
Chief of Police 
 

 
 
 
   
Gavin Newsom 
Mayor 
 

 
 
 
 
   
Controller 
Grants Division 
 

 
 
San Francisco Police Commission 
 
By:   
 Lt. Joseph Reilly 
 Commission Secretary  

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 
 
 
By:   
 Molly S. Stump 
 Deputy City Attorney 
 

 

 


