FILE NO. 081507

ORDINANCE NO.

1	[Accept-Expend Federal Grant and amend Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2008-2009.]							
2								
3	Ordinance authorizing the police department to retroactively accept and expend grant							
4	funding in the amount of \$1,024,467.00 from the National Institute of Justice for a							
5	program entitled "NIJ's 2008 Forensic DNA Unit Efficiency Improvement Program," and							
6	amending the Annual Salary Ordinance to create grant-funded positions.							
7	Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u>							
8	deletions are <i>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</i> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> .							
9	Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.							
10	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:							
11	WHEREAS, The Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco applied for							
12	funding from the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) for a certain project designated "NIJ's 2008							
13	Forensic DNA Unit Efficiency Improvement Program" and was awarded one million twenty-							
14	four thousand four hundred sixty seven dollars (\$1,024,467); and,							
15	WHEREAS, the police department will use the grant funds for the design, development							
16	and delivery of a Forensic DNA Management System (FMS); and,							
17	WHEREAS, The City must enter a cooperative agreement with the NIJ to obtain the							
18	grant funds; and,							
19	WHEREAS, The term of this grant award and cooperative agreement is October 1,							
20	2008 thru March 31, 2010; and,							
21	WHEREAS, the grant program and cooperative agreement terms prohibit indirect costs							
22	in the agreement budget; now, therefore, be it							
23	ORDAINED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is							
24	authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and							
25								

1	expend funding	in the amount of \$	1.024.467.00 fo	r the NIJ's 2008	Forensic DNA Unit
	coperta furfailing	in the amount of $\phi$	1,024,401.0010		

- 2 Efficiency Improvement Program from the National Institute of Justice (NIJ); and be it
- FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of
  indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it
- 5 FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Chief of Police, or designee, is authorized to furnish 6 whatever additional information or assurances the NIJ may request in connection with this 7 grant, to execute the cooperative agreement and any other agreements or documents, and to 8 take any other steps necessary to accept and expend the grant funds; and be it
- 9 FURTHER ORDAINED, That the City and County of San Francisco agrees to provide 10 matching funds required for said project (including any amendment thereof), and abide by the 11 statutes and regulations governing this NIJ project as well as the terms and conditions of the 12 cooperative agreement as set forth by the NIJ; and be it
- FURTHER ORDAINED, That funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant
   expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors; and be it
- FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Annual Salary Ordinance is hereby amended asfollows.
- 17
- 18 Department: POL (38) Police Department
- 19 Program: ACB
- 20 Subfund: 2S-PPF-GNC
- 21 Index Code: 380631
- 22Amendment # of PositionsClass and Items No.Compensation Schedule23Add0.50 FTE1063 IS Programmer Analyst-Senior\$2908 B \$3661
- 24
- 25

Supervisor Elsbernd BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1		Department:	POL	(38)	Police	e Depart	ment				
2		Program:	ACF								
3		Subfund:	bfund: 1G-AGF-AAP								
4		Index Code: 380368									
5		Amendment	# of P	osition	S	Class a	and Ite	ems No.	Compensation	<u>Schedule</u>	
6		Add	0.25 F	TE	1043 1	S Engine	er – Se	enior	\$3808 B	<u>\$4788</u>	
7											
8	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION: DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES										
9	DEPA	RIMENT OF	HUMA	N RES	SOURC	ES					
10	By:	Mishi Qallah			_						
11		Micki Callaha Director	an								
12	RECO	OMMENDED:									
13											
14	Heather J. Fong Chief of Police			_			Newsom				
15	Chier						Mayo	1			
16							San F	Francisco Pol	ice Commission		
17							By:				
18	Contro	oller s Division			_		Dy.	Lt. Joseph F Commission	Reilly		
19	Grant	5 DIVISION						Commission	TOECIEIdiy		
20		OVED AS TO			'nev						
21	DEN		itirt, On	ly / ((0)	псу						
22	By:	Molly S. Stur	<u></u>		_						
23		Deputy City	Attorne	у							
24											
25											
	Supervi	sor Elsbernd									

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS